for early redemption of the outstanding 320000 (Nos.) (Three Lakh Tsventy Thousand) Non-Convertible Debentures (‘earlier NCDs"). 

Accordingly, on 12th December 2025, the Company redecmed the carlier NCDs aggregating to Rs. 227101 Lakhs from its internal 
accruals and out of the proceeds of fresh allotment of 12.50%, 180000 (Nos.) (One Lakh Eighty Thousand) Unlisted, Unrated, Secured, 
Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures having face value of Rs. 100000 each, aggregating to Rs. 180000 Lakhs (‘new NCDs"), on a 
private placement basis. The new NCDs are redeemable in 72 monthly instalments starting from 23rd December 2025.